

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1868.

#### Chapter 628.

An act to legalize certain acts of the town of Buckfield in exempting town bonds from taxation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The action of the inhabitants of the town of Buckfield, Action at March meetin town meeting March fourth, in the year eighteen hundred and ing 1867, sixty-seven, wherein they voted to instruct the selectmen of said legalized. town of Buckfield to fund the town debt in terms of payment of three, five and ten years, with such interest as they see fit to pay, is hereby declared binding and lawful upon the inhabitants of said town.

The action of the inhabitants of the town of Buckfield, Action at April SECT. 2. in town meeting April fifteenth, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, wherein they voted to exempt town bonds from taxation by said town until maturity, is hereby declared lawful and binding upon the inhabitants of said town of Buckfield; and the Town bonds, words "town bonds" as used in said vote are hereby declared to mean the bonds of the town of Buckfield aforesaid, and the same Proviso as to are hereby exempted from taxation for town purposes, provided exemption of the same are owned actually and in good faith by inhabitants of taxation. the town of Buckfield.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1868.

Chapter 629.

An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Cobbosseecontee Fish Cultivating Company," approved January twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section two of an act entitled "An act to incorporate Amended by the Cobbosseecontee Fish Cultivating Company," approved Jan- extonding uary twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, is hereby charter. amended by striking out in the third line thereof the words "ten years," and inserting instead thereof the words 'twenty years,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 2. Said company shall have the power and exclusive Section as amonded. 'right to propagate and cultivate and take eels for the term of ' twenty years from the passage of this act, in the Cobbosseecontee 'stream and its tributaries, and no person shall be allowed to take 'any of said eels, by setting any trap, net or seine therefor, and 'any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be

duration of

meeting 1867, legalized.

defined.

same from